
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 16 May 2002 as correct 
records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land of the Old Cottage, Meadow Way, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 22/10421) (Pages 5 - 16) 

  Detached bungalow, associated parking and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   196 Everton Road, Hordle (Application 21/11461) (Pages 17 - 22) 

  Drainage pipe and inspection pits (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Land adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 22/10017)  
(Pages 23 - 30) 

  Formation of a parking space; creation of access; gate in boundary wall of 
garden 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   Clarks Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10432) (Pages 31 - 36) 

  Removal of full height glazing and ranch-rail guarding to upper communal 
walkways; replacement with conventional height steel guarding incorporating 
glass panels 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   Compton & Sarum House, Blackwater Drive, Totton (Application 
22/10487) (Pages 37 - 42) 

  Refurbishment works to both Compton & Sarum Houses to include full window 
replacement; complete external cladding 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   Land off Hopclover Way, Formerly land at, Crow Arch Lane, Ringwood 
(NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11208) (Pages 43 - 54) 

  Use of Buildings B, C, D & E classes E & B8 Class 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 June 2022

Application Number: 22/10421 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF THE OLD COTTAGE, MEADOW WAY,

BARTON-ON-SEA, NEW MILTON  BH25 7AN

Development: Detached bungalow, associated parking and landscaping

Applicant: Mr Savin

Agent: Kode Architecture

Target Date: 01/06/2022

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) Impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) Highway matters in including parking

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
from the Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of Barton on Sea overlooking Long Meadow
which is defined as countryside and Green Belt.  The plot currently contains a
detached cottage with attached garage at the eastern end of the site close to the
northern boundary wall with three small timber outbuildings to 
[...]
al resident raising a query with regard to
the loss of trees within the site.

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

7



Background

The previous application at this address was for the replacement of the existing
property.  Following a request for a Heritage Assessment, the application was
withdrawn.  Since that time, much site clearance occurred, including several trees,
and much of the boundary treatment has been renewed.  It is understood that the
southern boundary fence has been moved into the site slightly.  The site did and
does not contain any protected trees and, at the time of the officer's site visit for that
application, there were no specimens which could have been considered for special
protection.  Refurbishment of the existing dwelling is ongoing at present.

Principle of Development

The site is within the built up area where new dwellings can be considered
acceptable.  Consideration however needs to be given to the impact of its provision
on the character and appearance of the area and the amenities of those living
nearby.  The existing dwelling is not listed although it has some character and is
likely to be at least 130 years old.  Consideration of the impact of the proposal on
the setting of this building is also necessary.

Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area

The host dwelling is a 19th century property which was significantly extended in the
early 1970s.  Whilst the proposed dwelling is of a different design and character to
this property, it is noted that the asymmetric roof form reflects that of the extended
cottage which was altered around 50 years ago.  The proposed materials are
traditional red brick and slate with natural timber cladding, all of which are found
nearby on dwellings or their associated outbuildings.  The proposed dwelling is
unfussy and would not detract from the simplicity of the two storey cottage.

The proposed single storey property would sit below the ridge line of the host
dwelling and from t
[...]
s

Far End

Cottage

The

Car

Play Area

Park

W
ard Bdy

BE
C

TO
N

 L
AN

E

LA
N

E

GROVE ROAD

WILLOW WALK

BE
C

TO
N

C
LO

SE
D

AN
ES

SOLENT DRIVE

M
ITCHELL CLO

SE

MEADOW WAY

GP

Path
 (u

m)

FB

FB

LB

LB

31.4m

23.5m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10421

LAND OF THE OLD COTTAGE

June 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

MEADOW WAY, BARTON-ON-SEA
NEW MILTON  BH25 7AN

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

16



Planning Committee 08 June 2022

Application Number: 21/11461 Full Planning Permission

Site: 196 EVERTON ROAD, HORDLE SO41 0HE

Development: Drainage pipe and inspection pits (Retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Loveridge

Agent:

Target Date: 11/01/2022

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) Impact on residential amenity
4) Flooding

The application was deferred from the Planning Committee agenda in March 2022
for additional information to be submitted but now falls to be determined.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of Hordle at the southern end of the village.  It is
one of two large detached houses constructed in the past few years and is situated
on the corner of Everton Road and Sky End Lane. To the rear of the property, the
garden is enclosed by a close boarded fence to all side. Either side of the garden
are inspection chambers in relation to the drain which runs along the rear of
properties in this part of Everton Road.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is retrospective and seeks permission for the retention of the culvert
provided over the drai
[...]
e site and
immediate area were the culverted watercourse to overflow adjacent to Sky End
Lane.  This impact could extend to a wider area given the designated flood risk for
surface water in the surrounding area. In the absence of sufficient information to
demonstrate that an adverse impact would not result the application is
recommended for refusal.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

N/A

13 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. It has not been demonstrated that the proposal would not result in flooding
to the site or nearby properties contrary to paragraph 167 of the NPPF.  The
proposal would also conflict with opportunities for flood risk solutions as
identified in the New Forest Strategic Flood Risk Assessment.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

21



19
6

21
6

14

Poultry Farm
17

2

6

20
0

2c
2b

4

212

8

4

7a

2

11

9

7b

177

18
4

3

17

30

169

17
8a

1

7

4

3

17
8

181

Tenneh

15

19

15

17

11

210

14

12

1

2

7

2a

5

11

ET
L

El S
ub

 S
ta

Drain

Drain

Drain

Ponds

Ponds
Dr

ai
n

Drain

Pond

Drain

SYLVAN CLOSE
SKY END LANE

EVERTON ROAD

LONGFIELD ROAD

26.8m

27.1m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/11461

196 Everton Road

June 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hordle

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

22



Planning Committee 08 June 2022

Application Number: 22/10017 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land Adjacent to 11 ST JOHNS STREET, HYTHE SO45 6BZ

Development: Formation of a parking space; creation of access; gate in

boundary wall of garden

Applicant: Mr Harrison

Agent: Bob Hull Planning

Target Date: 03/03/2022

Case Officer: Julie Parry

Extension Date: 08/06/2022
____________________________________________________________
[...]
ip
way

s

Slip
way

s

El
Sub Sta

Sloping masonry

El Sub Sta

Shingle

W
ard

 Bdy

THE M
ARSH

ST JOHN'S STREET

ST JOHN'S STREET

TH
E 

PR
O

M
EN

AD
E

SIR CHRISTOPHER COURT

SCOTT-PAINE DRIVE

EM
ER

AL
D 

CR
ES

CE
NT

THE PROMENADE

Rising
Bollards

Rising
Bollards

Pos
ts

Posts

Outfall

LB

Landing Stage

TCB

2.4m

3.7m

Mean High Water

MHW

Mean High Water

MHW

Shin
gle

Sh
in

gl
e

Mud

Shingle

MudShin
gle

Shingle

MudShingle

Boulders

Shingle

Mud

Mud

9

Slipways

Sh
ing

le

Shingle

2 
to

 1
0

1 to 8

16

1

Waters Meet

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10017

Land Adjacent to

June 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

11 ST JOHNS STREET
HYTHE SO45 6BZ

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

30



Planning Committee 08 June 2022

Application Number: 22/10432 Full Planning Permission

Site: CLARKS CLOSE, RINGWOOD BH24 1LQ

Development: Removal of full height glazing and ranch-rail guarding to upper

communal walkways; replacement with conventional height steel

guarding incorporating glass panels.

Applicant: New Forest District Council Asset & Compliance

Agent:

Target Date: 09/06/2022

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the Ringwood Conservation
Area and setting of the Grade II Listed Building.

This application is to be considered by Committee because the applicant is NFDC

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is situated in the built up area of Ringwood and is within the
Ringwood Conservation Area.  The application site is a large plot on the corner of
The Quomp and School Lane, which consists of Clarks Almshouse
[...]
velopment: Refurbishment works to both Compton & Sarum Houses to

include  full window replacement; complete external cladding

Applicant: New Forest District Council

Agent: Studio Four Architects Ltd

Target Date: 20/06/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:
1) Principle of Development
2) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3) Residential amenity
4) Ecology

This proposal is to be considered by Committee because it is an application that has
been submitted by NFDC..

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to NFDC owned housing at Compton & Sarum House,
Blackwater Drive, Totton. The site is located in the south-eastern corner of the
Blackwater Drive Estate. It is approximately 1.3 miles (2 km) west of Totton town
centre and is located in a predominately suburban residential district.

The Estate is largely rectangular and is contained by a well-established line of trees,
with Blackwater Drive acting as a spine loop road connecting to Calmore Drive.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

New Forest District Council have submitted this application to refurbish both
Compton and Sarum Houses to externally provide new (replacement) windows 
(coloured anthracite grey), together with new anthracite grey cedral boarding to all
existing white cladding zones.

There are no other external alterations or enlargements proposed.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

18/10042 Variation of condition 2 of planning
permission 15/11647 to allow amended plan
no's 150 rev 11, 537 rev 6, to allow revised bike
and bin stores; parking and landscaping

18/04/2018 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

37

Agenda Item 3e



XX/NFR/15449/7 Residential and associated
development.

25/11/1970 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strate
[...]
SMENT
DESIGN STATEMENT

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Further Information:
Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

40



1

35

5

39

8

26

23

14

9

19

5
15

85

4

5

20

9

32

8

Park View

27a 28
28a

27

45

26a

14

11 3

16

80

29

7

39
41

21

33
29

18

1

12

27

1

40

24

2

12

43

16

26

14

35
37

12
10

27

25

1 to 22
Bartley Court

11

1 to 13
Brook Court

28

37

4

34

13

20

26

17

98

26

91

21

15

8

1

18

9

11

1

38

6

14

2

Sarum House

1

7

10

15

2

9

ET
L

C
ar

 P
ar

k

Sub Sta
El

C
S

TB

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

AL
LE

R
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

BE
AR

SL
AN

E 
CL

O
SE

BLACKWATER

O
AT

FI
EL

D
 G

AR
D

EN
S

DRIVE

CORNFORTH ROAD

TR
EA

G
O

R
E 

R
O

AD

Posts

TCB

FB

22

25

8

6

10

10

19

20

29

1

17

21

19

20

9 11
3

31

22 4

47

21

23

7

49

21

15

Compton House

15

1

51

4

ET
L

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

TB

TB

Ward Bdy

C
AL

M
O

R
E 

D
R

IV
E

HALTONS CLOSE

M
O

R
TI

M
ER

 C
LO

SE

SH
R

AV
ES

H
IL

L
C

LO
SE

BLACKWATER MEWS

SE
YM

O
U

R
 C

LO
SE

LB

LB

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10487

COMPTON & SARUM  HOUSE

June 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

BLACKWATER DRIVE
TOTTON  SO40 2GU

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 June 2022

Application Number: 20/11208 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OFF HOPCLOVER WAY, FORMERLY LAND AT, CROW

ARCH LANE, RINGWOOD  BH24 3DZ (NB: PROPOSED LEGAL

AGREEMENT)

Development: Use of Buildings B, C, D & E  classes E & B8 Class

Applicant: New Forest District Council

Agent: Boyle & Summers LTD

Target Date: 05/01/2021

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

Extension Date: 10/06/2022
________________________________________________________________________

UPDATE REPORT

This application was previously presented to the Planning Committee of 13th
October 2021, where Members resolved that Delegated Authority be given to
officers to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106
Agreement to secure a Travel Plan and its monitoring fee

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below:

The recommendation and suggested conditions remain the same as set out in the
original report below. However the necessity for completion of a new Section 106
Agreement to secure a Travel Plan and its monitoring fee has been queried by the
applicant's solicitor, as the operational development is the same as approved under
ref. 13/11450 and reserved matters ref. 17/11358. 

A s.106 agreement was previously completed in respect of the outline approval,
which secures the submission, approval and implementation of the Employment
Travel Plan.  It also provides for payment of HCC’s costs associated with the
approval and monitoring of the Employment Travel Plan and provides for a Bond to
rectify any breaches.  It therefore secures all of what would be required in order to
make the employment development acceptable in planning terms from a Travel Plan
point of view

The Travel Plan obligations in the original  s106 Agreement are drafted widely
enough and will continue to apply to the units even following the grant of a new
planning permission for the change of use.  Members will recall that the current
application merely seeks the addition of B8 (storage and distribution) use for the
buildings to give the applicant (NFDC) more flexibility in seeking end users. The
application also retains the B1 (light industrial/office) use, now re-classed under
Class E, but proposes no external changes to those approved by reserved matters
ref. 17/11358, other than the introduction of photovoltaic panels to the roofslopes of
the buildings
[...]
OMMENTS

Comments have been received from the following consultees:

Environmental Health Contaminated Land - site investigation reports previously
submitted concerning this land resulted in no remediation being required for the
proposed use. The report detailed the ground gas monitoring results for this site
which concluded that the site requires no gas protection measures in buildings.  No
objections.

Environmental Health (Pollution) - the development already benefits from a B1
use class (now class E) and seeks to diversify the use of some of the buildings to
include a B8 use for storage and distribution operations. The site has a close
relationship with residential properties to the North and East and therefore noise
arising from any outside storage and/ or deliveries/ collections occurring during
anti-social times of the day is a potential concern. It is noted that no acoustic
information has been provided in support the application. Such concerns could be
sufficiently addressed by the imposition of conditions prohibiting any outside storage
and the restriction of deliveries/ collections to within less sensitive times of the day
(e.g. 23:00hrs to 07:00hrs). Should this not be possible then we would recommend a
noise impact assessment is carried to evaluate the significance of any potential
impact and determine what level of mitigation is required to control noise.

HCC Highways - For 16.5m. long artic manoeuvres there is occasion of
overhanging the footway which we like to design out, but the frequency of this
vehicle accessing the site is recognised as low and on one occasion a slightly
different position would avoid the overhang in any event. The Highway Authority are
therefore satisfied with the tracking submission shown.  The Highway Authority
require the Travel Plan to be covered by a Section 106 Agreement to secure the
County Council's monitoring fees and secondly, to ensure the Travel Plan
requirements are enforceable by the County Council.

46



9 REPR
[...]
r parking requirements as set
out by the adopted SPD.  The application is accompanied by swept path drawings,
routes for refuse vehicles and emergency fire vehicles for the whole site, which are
considered to be acceptable by the County Highway Authority.

The Highway Authority require a Travel Plan to be covered by a Section 106
Agreement to secure the County Council's monitoring fees and to ensure the Travel
Plan requirements are enforceable by the County Council. It is considered prudent
to re-impose conditions applied to the extant reserved matters in respect of a
construction management plan, parking, cycle storage and turning area conditions.
A condition is also imposed to prevent installation of mezzanine floors in the
interests of retaining an acceptable level of parking provision relative to floorspace.

Policy IMPL2 relates to development standards and places a requirement
on new developments to make provision to enable the convenient installation of
charging points for electric vehicles, details of which are secured by condition.

Impact on provision of economic development opportunities and employment
floorspace

The development would deliver a practical and valuable mix of employment space,
meeting demand and creating employment opportunities within the local area. The
more mixed economic offering reflects the wider economic profile of the local area
and as such it would deliver local growth and opportunities for business in
accordance with Policy ECON1 and Chapter 6 of the NPPF.

11 CONCLUSION

In summary this proposal accords with the broad principles of previous consents and
would not have any adverse impact on the living conditions of the adjoining
neighbouring properties or highway safety and would assist with the delivery of local
growth and opportunities for business. Accordingly the proposal complies with
policies of the development plan and is recommended for approval.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

 Proposed Conditions:

1. T
[...]


46
54

5 0

3844

8

1 to 6

Industrial Estate
Hightown

Play Area

ESS

El Sub Sta

Play Area

Si
nk

s

Is
su

es

Path (um)

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

HOPCLOVER WAY

NARROW
LEAF DRIVE

HIGHTOWN GARDENS

CHARD LANE

Sewage Ppg Sta

87

111

47
71

 to
 8

5

121

26 to 36

89

69

97 to 107

1 2

95

91

10

109

2
10

11
9

4

Lin
e o

f P
os

ts

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1400

20/11208

Land off Hopclover Way

June 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Formerly Land at Crow Arch Lane
Ringwood

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

54


	Agenda
	3a Land of the Old Cottage, Meadow Way, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 22/10421)
	DocCommRptD
	22-10421 Red Line Plan

	3b 196 Everton Road, Hordle (Application 21/11461)
	21 11461 196 Everton Road
	21 11461 Everton Road

	3c Land adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 22/10017)
	22 10017 St Johns Street
	22-10017 Red Line Plan

	3d Clarks Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10432)
	22 10432 Clarks Close
	22-10432 Red Line Plan

	3e Compton & Sarum House, Blackwater Drive, Totton (Application 22/10487)
	22 10487 Compton & Sarum
	22-10487 Red Line Plan

	3f Land off Hopclover Way, Formerly land at, Crow Arch Lane, Ringwood (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11208)
	20 11208 land off Hopclover Way
	20 11208 Hopclover Way




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 JUNE 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, David Norris, 
Julie Parry, Warren Simmonds and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Kangarani and Wade. 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 16 May 2022 be agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10487 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented 
on the application. She concluded that as she had not voted or expressed a view on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10017 as he knew 
the applicant. He concluded that there were grounds under common law not to 
participate in the debate or vote on the application but was present during the 
consideration of the item. 



 
PC 8 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10421 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  Cllr Hawkins, at the Chair’s discretion asked 
questions of the case officer to clarify a number of points in the officer report.  He 
did not participate in the debate or vote on the application but was present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10432 and 20/11208 
as a member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
applications. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10421 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

6   IAN AUSTIN  

The Chairman advised members that Ian Austin, Service Manager - Legal would be 
leaving the District Council and therefore it would his last Planning Committee 
meeting.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked him for his help and 
support since he had joined the Council and wished him well for the future. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land of the Old Cottage, Meadow Way, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 22/10421)  

  Details: 
 
Detached bungalow, associated parking and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional consultation had been received from Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior 
to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins, at the Chair’s discretion asked questions of 
the case officer to clarify a number of points in the officer report.  He did not 
participate in the debate or vote on the application but was present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 



 
PC 8 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the recommendation to 
delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to grant permission, in order for a section 106 agreement to be 
completed to secure a contribution towards habitat mitigation as well as the 
conditions included within the report. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure an appropriate 

habitat mitigation contribution; and 
 

(ii) The conditions set out in the report 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   196 Everton Road, Hordle (Application 21/11461)  

  Details: 
 
Drainage pipe and inspection pits (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Fran Carpenter, Hordle Ward Cllr.   
 
An additional consultation response had also been received from Cllr 
Carpenter raising her objection to the application.  
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   Land adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 22/10017)  

  Details: 
 
Formation of a parking space; creation of access; gate in boundary wall of 
garden 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Bob Hull, Bob Hull Planning (Agent)  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as he knew the applicant. He 
concluded that there were grounds under common law not to participate in 
the debate or vote on the application but was present during the 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Case Officer reported that the applicant had submitted a further letter 
and photos in support of the application.  This had been received after the 
agenda had been published. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   Clarks Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10432)  

  Details: 
 
Removal of full height glazing and ranch-rail guarding to upper communal 
walkways; replacement with conventional height steel guarding 
incorporating glass panels 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Kevin Gould, New Forest District Council – Asset and Compliance 
(Applicant)  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary as a member of Ringwood Town 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 



 
PC 8 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   Compton & Sarum House, Blackwater Drive, Totton (Application 
22/10487)  

  Details: 
 
Refurbishment works to both Compton & Sarum Houses to include full 
window replacement; complete external cladding 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Kevin Gould, New Forest District Council (Applicant) (Answered questions 
from the Committee only) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a response had been received from Totton 
and Eling Town Council in support of the application.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that as she had not voted or expressed a view 
on the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that the applicant had provided a revised 
proposed elevations drawing (drawing number 42021 210 P2) which 
amended a first floor door to a window.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 JUNE 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

 f   Land off Hopclover Way, Formerly land at, Crow Arch Lane, Ringwood 
(NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11208)  

  Details: 
 
Use of Buildings B, C, D & E classes E & B8 Class 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary as a member of Ringwood Town 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


